3 _ ﬂ FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES
fams\ State purchasing
F y We serve those who serve Forida
AMENDMENT NO.: 2
Contract Renewal

Contract No.: 43211 500-WSCA-15-ACS
Contract Name: Computer Equipment Peripherals & Services

Peripherals & Services Alternate Contract Source No. 43211500-WSCA-15-ACS ("ACS™),
between the State of Florida, Department of Management Services (“Department”) and Pure
Storage Inc, (“Contractor”) are collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.” All capitalized
terms used herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Contract unless otherwise
defined herein.

WHEREAS, the Parties agreed that the Contract may be amended by mutual agreement as
provided in section 42 (“Modification of Terms”) of the PUR 1000 incorporated into the Contract;
and,

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to renew the Contract, pursuant to section 26 of the PUR 1000,
and,

l. Contract Amendment. The contract is hereby amended to rémove paragraph 20 of the
General Contract Conditions and to add the following paragraphs to the Participating
Addendum:

N. Limitation of Liability: For all claims against the Contractor under any contract or purchase
order, and regardless of the basis on which the claim is made, the Contractor's liability under 5
contract or purchase order for direct damages shall be limited to the greater of $250,000, the

Unless otherwise specifically enumerated in the Contract or in the purchase order, no party
shall be liable to another for special, indirect, punitive, or consequential damages, including lost
data or records (unless the contract or purchase order requires the Contractor to backup data

be liable for lost profits, lost revenue, or lost institutional operating savings. The State and
Customer may, in addition to other remedies available to them at law or equity and upon notice
to the Contractor, retain such monies from amounts due to the Contractor as may be

Computer Equipment Peripherals & Services Page 1 of 2
ACS No.: 4321 1500-WSCA-15-ACS



Locusign Envelope ID: QDCFGDB2-SBBF-4770-A2EB—40EBE7C41 391

ez FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES
L

dms(} State purchasi‘ng

i

AMENDMENT NO.: 2
Contract Renewal
Contract No.: 43211 500-WSCA-15-ACS
Contract Name: Computer Equipment Peripherais & Services

affilistes to the State against any payn"ients due to the Contractor under any contract with the

F.A.C., as applicable.

L. Contract Renewa. The Department hereby executes its renewal option for a one year
period. The new contract expiration date is March 31, 2020,

li.Conflict. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment confiict with the terms of the
Contract, the terms of this Amendment shal| control.

IV. Warranty of Authority. Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she js
duly authorized to do so and to bind the respective party.

V. Effect. Unless otherwise modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions contained
in the Contract shali continue in full force ang effect.

State of Florida: Contractor:
Department of Management Services Pure Storage, Inc.
By: % Z'L\ By: £m; ngmri
Name: David Zeckman Name: Gary T, Newgaard
Title:  Chief of Staff Title:  Group VP, Public Sector
Date: /72007 - Date:  February 23, 2018
Computer Equipment Peripherals & Services Page 2 of 2

ACS No.: 4321 1500-WSCA-15-ACS



